

No. 12047

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

EARLE C. ANTHONY, INC.,

*Appellant,*

*vs.*

KENNETH E. MORRISON and THE VOICE OF THE ORANGE  
EMPIRE, INC., LTD.,

*Appellees.*

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF.**

---

OVERTON, LYMAN, PLUMB, PRINCE  
& VERMILLE,

EUGENE OVERTON,

DONALD H. FORD,

733 Roosevelt Building, Los Angeles 14.

*Attorneys for Appellant Earle C. Anthony, Inc.*

*Filed*  
*11-11-57*

## TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the case.....	2
Specifications of error upon which appellant will rely.....	5
Issues involved .....	5
Summary of argument.....	6
Argument .....	7

### I.

The complaint on file states causes of action against appellees and each of them.....	7
1. The complaint states a cause of action for damages.....	7
Preliminary discussion .....	7
Discussion .....	8
A. The question of the interest involved.....	8
B. The occupation of gathering news is a property right which the courts will protect.....	20
C. The actions of Judge Morrison were done under color of law.....	21
D. Appellant, a corporation, has a right to sue for denial of equal protection of the law and of freedom of the press.....	29
E. A denial to a news gathering agency by a state official of a source of news is an act of censorship forbidden by the First Amendment.....	30
F. A cause of action for conspiracy was stated.....	31

### II.

The causes of action stated in the complaint are within the jurisdiction of the federal courts.....	32
---	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Chicago, Burlington & Quincy R. Co. v. Chicago, 166 U. S. 226, 41 L. Ed. 979.....	22
Civil Rights Cases, 109 U. S. 3, 27 L. Ed. 835.....	23
Danskin v. San Diego Unified School District, 28 Cal. 2d 536....	13
Grosjean v. American Press Company, Inc., 297 U. S. 233, 80 L. Ed. 660.....	7, 29
Hannegan v. Esquire, Inc., 327 U. S. 146, 90 L. Ed. 586.....	9, 14
Home Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. Los Angeles, 227 U. S. 278, 57 L. Ed. 510.....	23, 24
International News Service v. Associated Press, 248 U. S. 215, 63 L. Ed. 211.....	7, 20, 21
Johnson v. Hoy, 47 P. 2d 252.....	16
Kerr v. Enoch Pratt Free Library of Baltimore City, 149 F. 2d 212 .....	16
Lopez v. Secombe, 71 Fed. Supp. 769.....	16
McClure v. Board of Education, 38 Cal. App. 500.....	15
Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada, 305 U. S. 337, 83 L. Ed. 208	15
Mitchell v. United States, 313 U. S. 80, 85 L. Ed. 1201.....	16
People v. Tugwell, 32 Cal. App. 520.....	19
Picking v. Pennsylvania R. Co., 151 F. 2d 240.....	23, 25, 26, 27, 29
Screws v. United States, 325 U. S. 91, 89 L. Ed. 1495.....	23, 24
Steele v. Louisville & Nashville R. R. Co., 323 U. S. 192, 89 L. Ed. 173.....	16
Thomas v. Collins, 323 U. S. 516, 89 L. Ed. 430.....	31
United States v. Chaplin, 54 Fed. Supp. 926.....	25, 26
United States v. Classic, 313 U. S. 299, 85 L. Ed. 1368.....	23, 24
United States ex rel. Milwaukee S. D. Pub. Co. v. Burleson, 255 U. S. 407, 65 L. Ed. 704.....	10, 14, 17, 21

Virginia, Ex parte, 100 U. S. 313, 25 L. Ed. 667.....	22, 28
Westminster School District of Orange County v. Mendez, 161 F. 2d 774.....	16, 23

## STATUTES

California Constitution, Art. I, Sec. 12.....	19
California Constitution (1879), Art. VI.....	22
Code of Civil Procedure, Sec. 177 .....	22, 27
Education Code, Sec. 19431.....	13
Education Code, Sec. 19432.....	13
United States Code Annotated, Title 8, Sec. 41.....	1, 6, 32
United States Code Annotated, Title 8, Sec. 43.....	
.....	1, 6, 8, 21, 22, 24, 29, 32
United States Code Annotated, Title 8, Sec. 47(3).....	1, 32
United States Code Annotated, Title 14, Sec. 1.....	32
United States Code Annotated, Title 28, Sec. 8.....	32
United States Code Annotated, Title 28, Sec. 12.....	32
United States Code, Annotated, Title 28, Sec. 13.....	32
United States Code Annotated, Title 28, Sec. 14.....	32
United States Code Annotated, Title 28, Sec. 41(1), (8), (12), (13), (14) .....	1
United States Code Annotated, Title 28, Sec. 225a.....	1
United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment.....	16, 17



No. 12047
